
6th Pacific Regional Shooting Championships

November 2-12, 2016
SSAA ACT Majura Range, Canberra, ACT

Benchrest Rimfire (IRB) teams

Day 1
Place Team Name Total
1 AUS A Robin Cox 1462.069

& John Matthews
2 AUS B Stuart Elliott 1458.062

& Richard Powell
3 AUS C Joy Harrison 1446.047

 & Bill Simmons
Day 2
Place Team Name Total
1 AUS A Robin Cox 1478.079

 & John Matthews
2 AUS B Stuart Elliott 1478.075

 & Richard Powell
3 AUS C Joy Harrison 1470.058

& Bill Simmons
Day 1 & 2
Place Team Name Total
1 AUS A Robin Cox 2940.148

& John Matthews
2 AUS B Stuart Elliott 2936.137

& Richard Powell
3 AUS C Joy Harrison 2916.105

& Bill Simmons

Benchrest Rimfire (IRB) individuals

Day 1
Place Name Total
1 Stuart Elliott 739.034
2 Robin Cox 735.038
3 Brian Mitchell 728.030

Day 2
Place Name Total
1 Robin Cox 743.038
2 Richard Powell 740.036
3 Stuart Elliott 738.039

Day 1 & 2
Place Name Total
1 Robin Cox 1478.076
2 Stuart Elliott 1477.073
3 John Matthews 1462.072

Junior Mel Frost 1416.035



Benchrest Centrefire teams

Light (LB) 100 & 200 aggregate
Place Team Name Total
1 AUS C Darren Parsons 0.4113

& Robin Elton
2 AUS A Thomas Spang 0.4562

& Brendan Atkinson
3 AUS B Steve Sori 0.5598

& Paul Sullivan

Heavy (HB) 100 & 200 aggregate
Place Team Name Total
1 AUS A Thomas Spang 0.3390

& Brendan Atkinson
2 AUS C Darren Parsons 0.3520

& Robin Elton
3 AUS B Steve Sori 0.3991

& Paul Sullivan

2-Gun (LB & HB)
Place Team Name Total
1 AUS C Darren Parsons 0.3819

 & Robin Elton
2 AUS A Thomas Spang 0.3976

& Brendan Atkinson
3 AUS B Steve Sori 0.4795

& Paul Sullivan

Light (LB) 100 & 200 aggregate
Place Name Total
1 Robin Elton 0.3892
2 Les Fraser 0.4183
3 Thomas Spang 0.4307

Heavy (HB) 100 & 200 aggregate
Place Name Total
1 Thomas Spang 0.3287
2 Darren Parsons 0.3291
3 Brendan Atkinson 0.3493

2-Gun (LB & HB)
Place Name Total
1 Thomas Spang 0.3797
2 Darrren Parsons 0.3812
3 Robin Elton 0.3826

Benchrest Centrefire individuals



Air Rifle individual
Place Name Team No. C P T R Total C P T R Total Aggregate
1 Dann Suthern AUS B 163 9 10 7 7 33 9 8 10 9 36 69
2 Michael Andronis AUS A 162 10 8 8 5 31 9 10 7 7 33 64
3 Darius Krivanek AUS C 165 9 6 7 8 30 8 9 8 8 33 63

Alex Brace AUS A 161 7 8 8 8 31 9 8 7 6 30 61
Theo Cassidy AUS B 164 9 7 6 6 28 10 8 6 8 32 60
Allan Murray NZ B 169 8 9 5 7 29 9 8 6 8 31 60
Geoff Brewer NZ C 171 8 9 8 6 31 7 8 7 5 27 58
Tony Powell AUS C 166 10 7 4 5 26 9 9 8 5 31 57
Martin Wright NZ B 170 8 7 5 9 29 7 9 5 6 27 56
Russell Wilkie Individual 174 8 7 7 9 31 8 7 4 5 24 55
Kyle Scott NZ C 172 6 10 6 5 27 9 6 5 5 25 52
Darin Grenz NZ A 168 6 8 6 4 24 9 7 3 7 26 50
Eric Clausen NZ A 167 8 6 5 5 24 7 5 5 8 25 49
Jordan Robinson Individual 173 9 4 3 4 20 8 7 2 4 21 41

Place Name Team Air Air Aggregate Team Aggregate
1 Dann Suthern AUS B 33 36 69 129

Theo Cassidy 28 32 60

2 Alex Brace AUS A 31 30 61 125
Michael Andronis 31 33 64

3 Darius Krivanek AUS C 30 33 63 120
Tony Powell 26 31 57

Allan Murray NZ B 29 31 60 116
Martin Wright 29 27 56

Geoff Brewer NZ C 31 27 58 110
Kyle Scott 27 25 52

Eric Clausen NZ A 24 25 49 99
Darin Grenz 24 26 50

Place Name Country No. C P T R Total C P T R Total Aggregate
1 Dann Suthern AUS B 163 9 9 7 8 33 9 7 6 7 29 62 S/O
2 Theo Cassidy AUS B 164 7 7 6 8 28 10 10 8 6 34 62 S/O
3 Tony Powell AUS C 166 6 9 8 7 30 10 9 7 4 30 60

Michael Andronis AUS A 162 8 7 8 9 32 8 8 6 4 26 58
Darius Krivanek AUS C 165 6 8 8 6 28 7 8 7 8 30 58
Darin Grenz NZ A 168 7 6 4 9 26 10 5 6 8 29 55
Kirk Gyford Individual 175 7 7 5 6 25 8 8 8 6 30 55
Allan Murray NZ B 169 8 9 8 8 33 6 7 3 5 21 54
Jordan Robinson Individual 173 6 10 6 6 28 5 7 7 3 22 50
Alex Brace AUS A 161 6 6 5 4 21 10 9 5 3 27 48
Russell Wilkie Individual 174 7 8 3 6 24 7 6 5 6 24 48
Martin Wright NZ B 170 7 2 6 5 20 8 8 7 4 27 47
Geoff Brewer NZ C 171 8 5 6 6 25 5 7 2 6 20 45
Eric Clausen NZ A 167 7 6 3 6 22 5 8 5 3 21 43
Kyle Scott NZ C 172 6 7 4 2 19 6 5 1 6 18 37

Air Rifle teams

Rifle Metallic Silhouette

Rimfire Silhouette Rifle Heavy individual



Place Name Country RFSH RFSH Aggregate Team Aggregate
1 Dann Suthern AUS B 33 29 62

Theo Cassidy AUS B 28 34 62 124

2 Darius Krivanek AUS C 28 30 58
Tony Powell AUS C 30 30 60 118

3 Alex Brace AUS A 21 27 48
Michael Andronis AUS A 32 26 58 106

Allan Murray NZ B 33 21 54
Martin Wright NZ B 20 27 47 101

Eric Clausen NZ A 22 21 43
Darin Grenz NZ A 26 29 55 98

Geoff Brewer NZ C 25 20 45
Kyle Scott NZ C 19 18 37 82

Place Name Country No. C P T R Total C P T R Total Aggregate
1 Dann Suthern AUS B 163 10 8 7 9 34 6 10 8 6 30 64
2 Theo Cassidy AUS B 164 7 10 9 7 33 8 9 6 7 30 63 S/O
3 Tony Powell AUS C 166 10 9 7 9 35 5 9 6 8 28 63 S/O

Alex Brace AUS A 161 7 9 5 6 27 9 9 9 7 34 61
Allan Murray NZ B 169 8 9 7 7 31 8 6 7 8 29 60
Darin Grenz NZ A 168 7 7 8 8 30 7 8 5 4 24 54
Michael Andronis AUS A 162 8 6 7 5 26 8 8 6 5 27 53
Eric Clausen NZ A 167 8 7 5 6 26 7 6 6 7 26 52
Jordan Robinson Individual 173 9 6 4 10 29 6 6 3 7 22 51
Russell Wilkie Individual 174 8 8 4 4 24 8 7 7 2 24 48
Geoff Brewer NZ C 171 7 7 5 4 23 6 9 5 4 24 47
Darius Krivanek AUS C 165 6 6 3 4 19 6 9 5 5 25 44
Kyle Scott NZ C 172 7 5 7 4 23 4 5 4 5 18 41
Martin Wright NZ B 170 5 8 5 5 23 5 5 5 2 17 40

Place Name Country RFSL RFSL Aggregate Team Aggregate
1 Dann Suthern AUS B 34 30 64

Theo Cassidy AUS B 33 30 63 127

2 Alex Brace AUS A 27 34 61
Michael Andronis AUS A 26 27 53 114

3 Darius Krivanek AUS C 19 25 44
Tony Powell AUS C 35 28 63 107

Eric Clausen NZ A 26 26 52
Darin Grenz NZ A 30 24 54 106

Allan Murray NZ B 31 29 60
Martin Wright NZ B 23 17 40 100

Geoff Brewer NZ C 23 24 47
Kyle Scott NZ C 23 18 41 88

Rimfire Silhouette Rifle Light teams

Rimfire Silhouette Rifle Light individual

Rimfire Silhouette Rifle Heavy teams



Place Name Country Air RFSH RFSL AGG.
1 Dann Suthern AUS B 69 62 64 195
2 Theo Cassidy AUS B 60 62 63 185
3 Tony Powell AUS C 57 60 63 180

Michael Andronis AUS A 64 58 53 175
Allan Murray NZ B 60 54 60 174
Alex Brace AUS A 61 48 61 170
Darius Krivanek AUS C 63 58 44 165
Darin Grenz NZ A 50 55 54 159
Russell Wilkie Individual 55 48 48 151
Geoff Brewer NZ C 58 45 47 150
Eric Clausen NZ A 49 43 52 144
Martin Wright NZ B 56 47 40 143
Jordan Robinson Individual 41 50 51 142
Kyle Scott NZ C 52 37 41 130

Place Name Country Air RFSH RFSL Aggregate Team Aggregate
1 Dann Suthern AUS B 69 62 64 195

Theo Cassidy AUS B 60 62 63 185 380

2 Alex Brace AUS A 61 48 61 170
Michael Andronis AUS A 64 58 53 175 345

2 Darius Krivanek AUS C 63 58 44 165
Tony Powell AUS C 57 60 63 180 345

Allan Murray NZ B 60 54 60 174
Martin Wright NZ B 56 47 40 143 317

Eric Clausen NZ A 49 43 52 144
Darin Grenz NZ A 50 55 54 159 303

Geoff Brewer NZ C 58 45 47 150
Kyle Scott NZ C 52 37 41 130 280

3-Gun teams

3-Gun individual



Scoped Rifle

NRA 
Place No. Name Country Prone Prone Total Prone Stand Stand Total Stand Kneel Kneel Total Kneel Total Team Total
1 201 Matthew Boots AUS A 200.13 200.15 400.28 193.05 197.08 390.13 193.05 195.09 388.14 1178.55

202 Graham Bunter AUS A 197.10 197.06 394.16 167.01 179.01 346.02 189.05 186.04 375.09 1115.27 2293.82
2 205 Adrian Williams AUS C 197.08 196.05 393.13 153.00 181.05 334.05 165.01 163.00 328.01 1055.19

206 Matthew Rogaloff AUS C 195.09 197.12 392.21 173.02 178.03 351.05 190.02 180.02 370.04 1113.30 2168.49
3 203 Keigan Williams AUS B 199.11 197.08 396.19 175.03 172.02 347.05 192.04 192.06 384.10 1127.34

204 Luis Henriques AUS B 196.05 194.05 390.10 163.01 154.01 317.02 159.04 173.01 332.05 1039.17 2166.51

NRA Rimfire 3 Position 50m (target #23) individuals
Place No. Name Country Prone Prone Total Prone Stand Stand Total Stand Kneel Kneel Total Kneel Total
1 201 Matthew Boots AUS A 197.12 199.16 396.28 192.05 195.05 387.10 197.09 194.02 391.11 1174.49
2 203 Keigan Williams AUS B 197.12 200.09 397.21 179.02 182.01 361.03 197.06 194.04 391.10 1149.34
3 202 Graham Bunter AUS A 197.07 198.11 395.18 166.04 173.00 339.04 188.04 193.03 381.07 1115.29

205 Adrian Williams AUS C 195.05 197.11 392.16 171.01 180.02 351.03 185.03 181.02 366.05 1109.24
206 Matthew Rogaloff AUS C 197.09 199.11 396.20 169.02 164.01 333.03 179.02 177.02 356.04 1085.27
204 Luis Henriques AUS B 183.09 197.07 380.16 167.01 172.02 339.03 158.00 185.04 343.04 1062.23
207 Bob Engwirda Individual 181.01 185.03 366.04 132.00 141.00 273.00 164.00 173.02 337.02 976.06

SSAA Centrefire 3 Position 100m teams
Place No. Name Country Calibre Prone Stand Kneel Total Team Total
1 201 Matthew Boots AUS A 222 197.03 182.01 196.03 575.07 1130.10

202 Graham Bunter AUS A 223 193.01 173.00 189.02 555.03
2 203 Keigan Williams AUS B 223 190.01 149.00 192.02 531.03 1045.06

204 Luis Henriques AUS B 6m 190.03 151.00 173.00 514.03
3 205 Adrian Williams AUS C 223 176.00 117.00 176.00 469.00 981.03

206 Matthew Rogaloff AUS C 223 190.02 145.00 177.01 512.03

SSAA Centrefire 3 Position 100m individuals
Place No. Name Country Calibre Prone Stand Kneel Total
1 201 Matthew Boots AUS A 222 197.03 182.01 196.03 575.07
2 202 Graham Bunter AUS A 223 193.01 173.00 189.02 555.03
3 203 Keigan Williams AUS B 223 190.01 149.00 192.02 531.03

208 Kirk Gyford Individual 223 173.02 173.00 175.03 521.05
204 Luis Henriques AUS B 6m 190.03 151.00 173.00 514.03
206 Matthew Rogaloff AUS C 223 190.02 145.00 177.01 512.03
207 Bob Engwirda Individual 223 193.00 137.00 172.00 502.00
205 Adrian Williams AUS C 223 176.00 117.00 176.00 469.00

Scoped Rifle 2-Gun teams
Place No. Name Country Rimfire Total Rimfire Centrefire Total Centrefire Team Total
1 201 Matthew Boots AUS A 1178.55 575.07

202 Graham Bunter AUS A 1115.27 2293.82 555.03 1130.10 3423.92
2 203 Keigan Williams AUS B 1127.34 531.03

204 Luis Henriques AUS B 1039.17 2166.51 514.03 1045.06 3211.57
3 205 Adrian Williams AUS C 1055.19 469.00

206 Matthew Rogaloff AUS C 1113.30 5450.27 531.03 2600.12 3149.52

Scoped Rifle 2-Gun individuals
Place No. Name Country Rimfire Centrefire Total
1 201 Matthew Boots AUS A 1174.49 575.07 1749.56
2 203 Keigan Williams AUS B 1149.34 531.03 1680.37
3 202 Graham Bunter AUS A 1115.29 555.03 1670.32

206 Matthew Rogaloff AUS C 1085.27 555.03 1640.30
205 Adrian Williams AUS C 1109.24 469.00 1578.24
204 Luis Henriques AUS B 1062.23 514.03 1576.26
207 Bob Engwirda Individual 976.06 502.00 1478.06



Service Rifle

Place No. Name Team
300m 
Deliberate 3 Range Match 3P Core Match Snap B Scores Team Scores

180 Greg de Koning AUS A 48.04 139.08 143.09 49.04 379.25
1 181 Ben Doherty AUS A 42.01 133.06 148.13 47.04 370.24 749.049

182 Matthew Lewis AUS B 42.01 142.11 141.17 45.01 370.30
2 183 Owen Ismail AUS B 39.01 145.12 144.17 47.04 375.34 745.064

184 Simon Ross AUS C 37 144.05 144.14 45.01 370.20
3 185 Rob Richards AUS C 36 137.04 143.11 42.01 358.16 728.036

Place No. Name Team Rapid Fire A Action M Rapid Fire B Snap A
Rapid Fire 
50m Scores Team Scores

1 182 Matthew Lewis AUS B 29.02 47.05 99.16 48.01 47.06 270.30
183 Owen Ismail AUS B 26.01 46.02 89.07 49.03 43.00 253.13 523.043

2 180 Greg de Koning AUS A 19.00 49.04 97.06 46.03 46.00 257.13
181 Ben Doherty AUS A 27.01 48.05 97.08 45.03 42.01 259.18 516.031

3 184 Simon Ross AUS C 30.00 40.01 99.11 43.00 43.01 255.13
185 Rob Richards AUS C 21.01 46.02 96.10 38.00 47.04 248.17 503.030

Place No. Name Team
300m 
Deliberate 3 Range Match 3P Core Match Snap B

Rapid Fire 
A Action M Rapid Fire B Snap A

Rapid Fire 
50m

Individual 
Score Team Score

1 182 Matthew Lewis AUS B 42.01 142.11 141.17 45.01 29.02 47.05 99.16 48.01 47.06 640.60 640.060
183 Owen Ismail AUS B 39.01 145.12 144.17 47.04 26.01 46.02 89.07 49.03 43.00 628.47 628.047 1268.107

2 180 Greg de Koning AUS A 48.04 139.08 143.09 49.04 19.00 49.04 97.06 46.03 46.00 636.38 636.038
181 Ben Doherty AUS A 42.01 133.06 148.13 47.04 27.01 48.05 97.08 45.03 42.01 629.42 629.042 1265.080

3 184 Simon Ross AUS C 37.00 144.05 144.14 45.01 30.00 40.01 99.11 43.00 43.01 625.33 625.033
185 Rob Richards AUS C 36.00 137.04 143.11 42.01 21.01 46.02 96.10 38.00 47.04 606.33 606.033 1231.066

Place No. Name 300m Deliberate 3 Range Match 3P Core Match Snap B Score
1 180 Greg de Koning 48.04 139.08 143.09 49.04 379.25
2 183 Owen Ismail 39.01 145.12 144.17 47.04 375.34
3 192 Steve Knight 44.02 137.10 146.16 46.04 373.32

182 Matthew Lewis 42.01 142.11 141.17 45.01 370.30
181 Ben Doherty 42.01 133.06 148.13 47.04 370.24
184 Simon Ross 37.00 144.05 144.14 45.01 370.20
185 Rob Richards 36.00 137.04 143.11 42.01 358.16
186 Simon Bourke 32.00 135.05 140.06 44.02 351.13
188 Liaf Fohrman 36.00 132.03 139.07 44.02 351.12
189 David Martin 41.00 123.02 137.12 39.00 340.14
190 Gordon O'Donnell 45.01 125.03 133.07 33.00 336.11
187 Geoffrey Dawes 39.01 120.02 130.06 43.03 332.12
191 Andrew Wood 9.00 95.02 110.04 30.00 244.06

Individual Day 1 aggregate

Teams aggregate

Teams  Day 2 aggregate

Teams Day 1 aggregate



Place No. Name Rapid Fire A Action M Rapid Fire B Snap A Rapid Fire 50m Score
1 182 Matthew Lewis 29.02 47.05 99.16 48.01 47.06 270.30
2 181 Ben Doherty 27.01 48.05 97.08 45.03 42.01 259.18
3 180 Greg de Koning 19.00 49.04 97.06 46.03 46.00 257.13

184 Simon Ross 30.00 40.01 99.11 43.00 43.01 255.13
183 Owen Ismail 26.01 46.02 89.07 49.03 43.00 253.13
192 Steve Knight 33.02 45.02 95.04 41.01 35.00 249.09
185 Rob Richards 21.01 46.02 96.10 38.00 47.04 248.17
189 David Martin 21.00 34.02 97.10 43.02 45.02 240.16
188 Liaf Fohrman 22.00 43.01 86.02 41.00 43.02 235.05
186 Simon Bourke 14.00 44.03 93.05 39.01 40.02 230.11
191 Andrew Wood 16.00 37.00 97.06 36.02 35.00 221.08
187 Geoffrey Dawes 20.00 41.01 88.04 34.01 37.01 220.07
190 Gordon O'Donnell 15.00 34.00 90.03 33.00 36.00 208.03

Place No. Name 300m Deliberate 3 Range Match 3P Core Match Snap B Rapid Fire A Action M Rapid Fire B Snap A Rapid Fire 50m Score
1 182 Matthew Lewis 42.01 142.11 141.17 45.01 29.02 47.05 99.16 48.01 47.06 640.60
2 180 Greg de Koning 48.04 139.08 143.09 49.04 19.00 49.04 97.06 46.03 46.00 636.38
3 181 Ben Doherty 42.01 133.06 148.13 47.04 27.01 48.05 97.08 45.03 42.01 629.42

183 Owen Ismail 39.01 145.12 144.17 47.04 26.01 46.02 89.07 49.03 43.00 628.47
184 Simon Ross 37.00 144.05 144.14 45.01 30.00 40.01 99.11 43.00 43.01 625.33
192 Steve Knight 44.02 137.10 146.16 46.04 33.02 45.02 95.04 41.01 35.00 622.41
185 Rob Richards 36.00 137.04 143.11 42.01 21.01 46.02 96.10 38.00 47.04 606.33
188 Liaf Fohrman 36.00 132.03 139.07 44.02 22.00 43.01 86.02 41.00 43.02 586.17
186 Simon Bourke 32.00 135.05 140.06 44.02 14.00 44.03 93.05 39.01 40.02 581.24
189 David Martin 41.00 123.02 137.12 39.00 21.00 34.02 97.10 43.02 45.02 580.30
187 Geoffrey Dawes 39.01 120.02 130.06 43.03 20.00 41.01 88.04 34.01 37.01 552.19
190 Gordon O'Donnell 45.01 125.03 133.07 33.00 15.00 34.00 90.03 33.00 36.00 544.14
191 Andrew Wood 9.00 95.02 110.04 30.00 16.00 37.00 97.06 36.02 35.00 465.14

Individual two-day aggregate

Individual Day 2 aggregate


	Results



